to pay a dividend of TEUR 60,306.7 or EUR 0.37 per share to the shareholders of EVN AG for the 2008/09 financial year. The dividend
payment to shareholders was made on 29 January 2010.

31. Securities
The structure of the securities portfolio at the balance sheet date is as follows:

31. Composition of securities TEUR 2009/10 2008/09

Funds 219,468.8 78,961.7

   Cash funds 211,348.3 65,071.5

   Other fund products 8,120.6  13,890.2

Fixed income securities 4,298.3 7,763.1

Shares 11.3 11.4

Total 223,778.5 86,736.1

In addition to a gain of TEUR 429.8 (previous year: loss of TEUR 1,922.5) on the sale of securities, an impairment of TEUR 4,063.3
(previous year: write-up of TEUR 214.3) was recognised in the reporting period in Group net profit to reflect the decline in stock
prices.

52/77

EVN Figures, Data, Facts 2009/1076

35. Valuation reserve according to IAS 39
The valuation reserve according to IAS 39 contains changes in the fair value of other investments and cash flow hedges, as well as
the proportional share of changes in the equity of investments in equity accounted investees.

35. Valuation reserve according to IAS 39   2009/10 2008/09
TEUR Before tax Tax After tax Before tax Tax After tax

Results recognised directly in equity from

   Fair value of other investments 666,380.9 –166,594.1 499,786.8 997,294.6 –249,322.9 747,971.8

   Cash flow hedges –3,669.5 962.6 –2,706.9 –9,496.3 2,442.3 –7,054.0

   Investments in equity accounted investees –23,269.5 – –23,269.5  –15,496.0 – –15,496.0

Total 639,441.9 –165,631.6 473,810.4 972,302.3 –246,880.6 725,421.7

36. Treasury shares
The acquisition of the treasury shares held as at the balance sheet date, in the amount of 467,328 shares (0.29% of share capital;
30 September 2009: 534,864 shares, or 0.33% of share capital) at a total purchase price of TEUR 7,022.9 and a market value of
TEUR 5,350.9 as at the balance sheet date (30 September 2009: purchase price TEUR 8,037.8 and market value TEUR 7,316.9) was
carried out entirely under the authority of the share buyback programme authorised by the 79th Annual General Meeting of EVN AG
on 17 January 2008. This programme was terminated prematurely because a new share buyback programme was approved by the